e\‘v@

ey
2 o

43’:94,0
BEFORE ¥,
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO Ry ;

In the Matter of the Application of Duke
Energy Ohio, Inc. to Adjust and Set the
Annually Adjusted Component of its
Standard Service Offer

Case No. 09-770-EL-UNC

S e

STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Rule 4901-1-30, Obio Administrative Code i)mvides that any two or more parties to a
proceeding may enter into a written stipulation covering the issues presented in such a
proceeding. The purpose of this document is to set forth the understanding and agreement of the
parties that have signed below (“Parties™ and to recommend that the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio (“Commission™) approve and adopt this Stipulation and Recommendation
(“Stipulation™), which resolves all of the issues raised by Parties in this case relative to adjusting
and setting Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.’s (“Duke Energy Ohio” or “Company™) Annually Adjusted

Component of its Standard Service Offer (“Rider PTC-AAC™) for the twelve months ending

May 31, 2009. This Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information including, but not

limited to Duke Energy Ohio’s Application and testimony filed on September 1, 2009.

The Stipulation represents a just and reasonable resolution of the issues raised in this
proceeding, violates no regulatory principle or precedent, and is the product of Iengthy,'serious
bargaining among knowledgeable and capable Parties in a cooperative process, encouraged by
this Commission and undertaken by the Parties representing a wide range of interests, including
the Commission’s Staff, to resolve the aforementioned issues. Although this Stipulation is not

binding on the Commission, it is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission. For

C‘,.;?f:@
(g

\A

(/ C.O "{?3

earing ar: an
mis is to certify that the images app s -

accurate and complete reproduction of a cage

of
docurent deli in the regulaxr courte l ﬂ‘l

Sin

A

1S4

rechnician, _pate Processed




purposes of resolving all issues raised by this proceeding, the Parties stipulate, agree and
recommend as set forth below.

This Stipulation is a reasonable compromise that balances diverse and competing
interests and does not necessarily reflect the position that any one or more of the Parties would
have taken if these issues had been fully litigated. This Stipulation represents an agreement by all
Parties to a package of provisions rather than an agreement to each of the individual provisions
included within the Stipulation. The Signatory Partics’ agreement to this Stipulation, in its
entirety, shall not be interpreted in a futwre proceeding before this Commission as their
agreement to only an isolated provision of this Stipulation.

Except for purposes of enforcement of the terms of this Stipulation, neither this
Stipulation, nor the information and data contained therein or attached, shall be cited as
precedent in any future proceeding for or against any Party or the Commission.

This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon its adoption by the Commission in its
entirety and without material modification. Should the Commission reject or materially modify
all or any part of this Stipulation, the Parties shall have the right, within thirty days of issuance of
the Commission’s Order, to file an application for rebearing. Should the Commission, in issuing
an Entry on Rehearing, not adopt the Stipulation in its entirety and without material
modification, any Party may terminate and withdraw from the Stipulation. Such termination and

withdrawal shall be accomplished by filing a notice with the Commission, including service to

- all Parties, in the docket within thirty days of the Commission’s Entry on Rehearing. Other

Parties to this Stipulation agree to defend and shall not oppose the termination and withdrawal of

297611 2




the Sﬁpulaﬁon by any other Party.! Upon the filing of a notice of termination and withdrawal,
the Stipulation shall immediately become null and void.

Prior to the filing of such a notice, the Party wishing to terminate agrees to work in good
faith with the other Parties to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the infent of the
Stipulation and, if a new agreemeni is reached that includes the Party wishing to terminate, then
the new agreement shall be filed for Commission review and approval. If the discussions to
achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation are unsuccessful in
.rcaching a new agreement that includes all signatory Parties to the present Stipulation, the
Commission will convene an evidentiary hearing such that the Parties will be afforded the
opporfunity to present evidence through witnesses and cross-examination, present rebuttal
testimony, and brief all issues that the Commission shall decide based upon the record and briefs
as if this Stipulation had never been executed. Some or all of the Parties may submit a new
agreement to the Commission for approval if the discussions achieve an cutcome they believe
substantially satisfies the intent of the present Stipulation. |

All the Signatory Parties fully support this Stipulation in its entirety and urge the
Commission to accept and approve the terins herein.

The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement and resulting Stipulation are a product of
serious bargaining among capable, knowledgeable Parties. This Stipulation is the product of an
open process in which all Parties were represented by able counsel and technical experts. The
Stipulation represents & comprehensive compromise of issues raised by Parties with diverse

interests. Duke Energy Ohio, the Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”), Ohio

! Any signatory Party has the right, in its sole discretion, to determine what constitutes a “matetial” change for the
purposes of that Party withdrawing from the Stipulation.

257611 3



Partners for Affordable Energy (“OPAE”), and the Commission Staff® have signed the
Stipulation and adopted it as a reasonable resolution of all issues. The Signatory Parties believe
that the Stipulation that they are recommending for Commission adoption presents a fair and
reasonable result.

The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement, as a package, benefits ratepayers and is in
the public interest. The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement package does not violate any
important regulatory principle or practice.

WHEREAS, all of the related issues and concemns raised by the Parties have been
addressed in the substantive provisions of this Stipulation, and reflect, as a result of such
discussions and compromises by the Parties, an overall reasonable resolution of alf such issues;

WHEREAS, this Stipulation is the product of the discuséions and negotiations of the
Parties and is not intended to reflect the views or proposals that any individual Party may have
advanced acting unilaterally;

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents an accommodation of the diverse interests
represented by the Parties and is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission;

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents a serious compromise of complex issues and
involves substantial benefits that would not otherwise have been achievable; and

WHEREAS, the Parties believe that the agreements herein represent a fair and reasonable
solution to the issues raised in the cases set forth above concerning Duke Energy Ohio’s
Application to establish its Rider Price to Company — Annually Adjusted Component (Rider

PTC-AAC);

2 The Commission Staff is 2 party for the purpose of entering into this Stipulation by virtue of O.A.C. 4901-1-10(C).

207511 4



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties stipulate, agree and recommend that the Commission

make the following findings and issue its Opinion and Order in these proceedings approving this

Stipulation in accordance with the following:

1.

257611

Duke Energy Ohio is permitted to, and shall, recover net incremental costs associated
with environmental compliance (except for environmental reagent expenses as described
below), homeland security, changes in tax law, and fuel flexibility projects through Rider

PTC-AAC.

The total revenue requirement for Rider PTC-AAC, excluding environmental reagents, is
$156,740,871 as set forth in Attachment 1 to this Stipulation. Duke Energy Ohio shall
adjust and set the rate of Rider PTC-AAC consistent with this total revenue requirement,

effective with the January 2010 revenue month.

Duke Energy Ohio shall implement Rider PTC-AAC consistent with the tariff sheets

attached hereto as Attachment 2.

Rider PTC-AAC revenues shall be determined with reference to Rider SRA-CD (the
system resource adequacy — capacity dedication rider), with said Rider PTC-AAC
revenues being calculated as a percentage of Rider SRA-CD revenues. The Rider PTC-

AAC calculations for each customer class are set forth in Attachment 3 to this

 Stipulation.

Effective with the Janvary 2010 revenue month, Rider PTC-AAC shall no longer be used
to recover budgeted costs incurred by Duke Energy Ohio for environmental reagents (i.e.,
chemicals used to reduce pollutants during generation). Rather, the Parties agree that

prospective environmental reagent costs related to Duke Energy Ohio’s standard service



offer customers shall be recovered through Duke Energy Ohio’s Rider PTC-FPP (the
price-to-compare — fuel and purchased power rider). The environmental reagent costs
recovered ﬁough Rider PTC-FPP shali be equivalent to the amount that would have
been recovered had environmental reagent costs remained in Rider P’I‘C-AAC.
Attachment 4 to this Stipulation provides an example of the environmental reagent
recovery through Rider PTC-FPP. 'f'he Parties agree that Attachment 4 serves only to
illustrate the manner in which average environmental reagent costs are calculated on a
quarterly basis and does not otherwise establish specific allocations or amounts.
Prospective environmental reagent costs are those costs incurred beginning Janvary 1,
2010, and continuing thereafter. Duke Energy Ohio will true up pmjected versus actual
environmental reagent expenses for 2009 pursuant to a filing to be made no later than
March 1, 2010, for reconciliation during the period of April through December 2010.
The true up will subsequently be subject to due process, including an opportunity for

hearing and Commission approval.

6. For future Rider PTC-AAC filings, there will be no true-up provision as all components
of the Rider PTC-AAC revenue requirement will be based on actual data and not

forecasted data.

7. The Parties agree that this Stipulation shall be tendered to the Commission and filed as a
joint exhibit, with each Party expressly stating their consent to and approval of this

Stipulation in its entirety.

The undersigned Parties hereby stipulate and agree and each represents that it is authorized to

enter into this Stipulation and Recommendation this {9 -day of November 2009.

297611 6



On Behalf of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

) lg
Amy B. Spiller

Elizabeth Watts

Duke Energy Business Services, Inc.
155 East Broad St., 21st Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

On Behalf of Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohic

i Deilly o i pthag i)
St;:phen illy

Assistant Attorney General

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 BEast Broad Street, 9th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

On Behalf of the Office of the Ohio Consumers® Counsel

Py M /rtrrbf lory email audnomgion)

Ann M. Hotz

Jeffrey L, Smail

QOffice of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215

On Behalf of Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy

(oleen L Moona, Ler emall cucromptiod)
David C. Rinebolt v

Colleen L. Mooney

231 West Lima St.

P.O.Box 1793

Findlay OH 45839

297611 7



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Stipulation and Recommendation was served on the

following parties this l‘lihday of November 2009, via regnlar mail delivery, postage

prepaid, overnight delivery, or by electronic mail delivery.

Am%g Spiller

Ann Hotz

Jeff Small

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Cotumbus, OH 43215-3420

hotz@oce.state.oh.us

David C. Rinebolt
Colleen L. Mooney
Counsel for Ohio Partners for Affordable
Energy

231 West Lima Street

Findlay, OH 45840-3033

| Drineboli@aol.com

Stephen Reilly

Assistant Attorney General

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 9 Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Stephen.Reilly@puc.state.oh.us



mailto:Stephen.ReilIy@puc.state.oh.us

PUCQ Case Na. 09-770-EL-UNC

Stiputation Attachment 1-
Schedule 1
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
Summ:y of Rider PTC-AAC Revenue Requirement
Excluding Environmental Reagents

Revenue Requirement From: Amount

Environmantal Compliance $1682,312,091

Homeland Security 60,852

Tax Changes (6,721,189)

Fuel Diversity 88,117

Total Revenue Regulrament §1 58!74(}!8?‘1




PUCO Case No. 09-T70-EL-UNC

Stipulation Attachment 1
Schedula 2
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
Revenus Raguirament on Environmental Compliance
Increxse from Year 2000
Period Ending
n Envl Plant — 1213172000 | |__ 5/31/2009
Qriginal Cost $405,942,184 $1,308,202,785
Resarve for Depreciation (165,338,370) (279,343,937)
Net Book Value 240,605,814 1,028,948,848
Construction Work in Frogress, 188,087,773
Total Environmental Plant $240,605,814 §1 !217@36&1
Pre-tax Retum at 11.77% @ $28,319,304 $143,351,140
Environmental O&M Exponses

Operation & Maintenance 4,453,158 31,280,213
Environmental Reagents ® ' 4,588,044 0
Annualized Depreciation 7,746 260 32,802 304
Total Revanue Requirement $45.120!666 3207!4331657
Increase $162,312,901

---------------- .o e T T e T T T T T T

Nots: ® 11.77% pre-tax return from Case No, 08-0709-EL-AIR

® Environmental Reagent costs are based on 12 months budgeled amounts for 2010 and
_are subject to rue-up per Order in Case No. 08-1025-EL-UNC and Case No. 08-0820-EL-SS0.
The budgst data is not the final budget. When the final budget is available an update
will be provided, if the estimate changes.




PUCO Case No. 09-770-EL-UNC

Stipulation Attachment 1
Schedule 3
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
Revanue Requivement on Homsland Security
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2009
* Informafion Cyber Physical
Taghnolo Security Socurity | Total |
Retum on [ ndituras
Original Cost $94,761 _ $226,365 $28,631 $349.857
Reserve for Depreciation $80,559 $172,028 $092 §263,579
Nast Plant $4.202 $27,539 $86,078
Pre-tax Return &t 11.77% £495 $6,395 $3.241 $10,131
n nfenance .
Operation & Maintenance 0
Annualized Depreciation ® 4,202 45,273 830 60,306
Annualized Properly Taxes 0 0 518 518
Amount to Be Recovered $4.697 §.51 568 $4,587 $60,852

Note: “ All Homeland Security Costs are Incremental o the ysar 2000,

# |nformation technology fully depreciated.




PUCO Case No, 08-770-EL-UNC

Sfipulation Attachment 1
Schaduls 4
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
Tax Changes
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2009
Revenue
‘ : Requirement
Tax Legislation Change Impact
Section 199 - Production Activity Deduction $ 251,508
Commercial Activity Tax vs. Ohio
Franchise Tax ' (5,469,681)
Total Impact of Tax Changes . 721,189

Note; ® Duke Energy Ohio's 2008 Section 199 Deduction
estimate. Tha actual amount will be updated when the
2008 Federal Tax Relum is complate.




PUCO Case No. 09-770-EL-UNC

Stipulation Aftachment 1
Schedule &6
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
Fuel Flexibllity *
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2069
Revenue
Requirement
Impact
Retum on Capital Expenditures
Original Cost $0
Reserve for Depreciation $0
Nef Plant 30
Construction Work in Progress
Pre-tex Ratum at 11.77% $0
Operation & Maintenance Expanses '
Operation & Maintenance 88,117 ®
Annuakized Depreciation ‘ 0
Annualized Proparty Taxes 0
Amount to Be Recovered $86,117

anEy LTI TP PP LR AL LD I P S LI DL LR L LU L Ll L I I LI L LT Dl

Note: ® AR Fuel Flexibillty Costs are incremental to the year 2000.
® Zimmer Station Pulverizer #4 Upgrede




PUCO Case No. 09-770-EL-UNC

Stipulation Aitachment 2
Page1 of 3
P.U.C.O. Electric No. 19
Sheet No. 51.11
Duke Energy Ohio Cancels and Supersedss
439 East Fourth Street Sheet No. §1.10
Cincinnati, Ohla 45202 Page 10f3

RIDER PTC-AAC

ANNUALLY ADJUSTED COMPONENT RIDER

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to ail jurisdicional retall customers in the Company's eleciric service area.

CHARGE

The Annually Adjusted Componant Rider Charges detailed below apply to all cusiomers, except thay
will not apply to those customers that are eligible to avoid the Annually Adjusted Component charge as
described befow in the AVOIDANCE OF CHARGE seclion. All spplicable kWh are subject fo the

Annually Adjusted Component Rider Charge.

The following rafes are effactive
Yarift Sheet PTC-AAC Charge
{per kWhikw)
Rate RS, Rasidentia! Service
Summer, First 1000 kWh $0.008968
Summer, Additional KWh $0.011360
Winter, First 1000 kWh $0.008966
Winter, Additional k\Wh §0.003382
Rate ORH, Optional Residential Service With Electric Space Heating
Summer, First 1000 kWh $0,008005
Summer, Additonal kK\Wh £0.003551
Winfer, First 1000 kWh $0.008002
Winter, Additional kWh $0.004143
Winter, KWh greater than 150 fimes demand $0.002591
Rate TD, Optional Time-of-Day Rate
Summer, On-Peak kWh $0.018280
Summer, Off-Paak kWh $0.002668
Winter, On-Peak kWh $0.014370
Winter, Off-Peak kih $0.002672
Rate DS, Service at Secondary Distribution Voltage
First 1000 kW $1.553700
Additional kW §1.220000
Biling Demand Times 300 $0.003974
Additional kWh $0.003301
Filed pursuent to an Entry dated in Casa No. before the Public
Utilities Commiselon of Chio.
Issued:

Issued by Julle Janson, President




PUCO Case No, 08-770-EL-UNC

Isaued by Julle Janson, President

Stipulation Attachment 2
Page2 of3
P.U.C.0. Eleciric No. 19
Sheet No. 51.11
Duke Energy Chio Cancels and Supersedes
138 East Fourth Street Sheet No. 51.10
Cincinnatl, Ohlo 45202 Page 2 of 3
Tariff Sheet PTC-AAC Charge
- {per KNWKW)
Rate 6S-FL, Optional Unmetered For Small Fixed Loads
kWh Greater Than or Equal to 540 Hours $0.013187
KWh Less Than 540 Hours $0.015172
Rate CUR, Common Use Residantiaf Service
Surmer, First 1000 kWh $0.008568
Summer, Additionat K\Wh $0.011360
Winter, First 1000 kWh $0.008966
Winter, Additional kWh $0.002382
Rate EH, Optional Rate For Electric Space Heating
All KWh $0.0054156
Rate DM, Secondary Distribution Service, Small
Summer, First 2800 kWh $0.011884
Summer, Next 32200 K\Wh $0.003034
© Summer, Additional kWh $0.001322
Winter, First 2800 kWh $0.009432
Winter, Next 3200 kWh $0.003037
Winter, Additional kWh $0.001255
Rate DP, Service at Primary Distribution Voltage
First 1000 kW $1.403200
Additional KW $1.106800
Billing Demand Times 300 $0.004474
_ Additional kWh $0.003588
Rate TS, Service at Transmission Voltage
First 50,000 Kva $1.701100
Additional kVA $1.228300
Billing Demand Times 300 $0.002922
Additional kWh $0.003325
Rate BL, Street Lighting Service
All kWh $0.005844
Rate Ti, Traffic Lighfing Service
All KWh $0.002419
Rate OL., Quideor Lighting Service _
All KWh $0.005844
-Rata NSU, Street Lighting Service for Non-Standard Units
Al KWh $0.005844
Rale NSP, Private Ouidoor Lighting for Non-Standard Units
All KkWh $0.005844
Flisd pursuant to an Entry dated in Caze No. ... before the Public
Utililes Commission of Ohio.
Issued: Effactive:




PUCO Case No. 08-770-EL-UNC

Stipulation Aftachment 2
Paged of 3
P.U.C.Q. Elpctric No. 19
Sheet No. §1.11
Duke Energy Ohio Cancals and Supersedes
132 East Fourth Street Sheet No. 51.10
Cinginnati, Ohlo 45202 Page3af3
CHARGES (Gontd.)
Tariff Sheel
(par KWVKW)
Rate SC, Street Lighting Service - Customer Owned ‘
All kWh $0.005844
Energy only — all kWh $0.002327
Rate SE, Street Lighting Sarvice - Overhead Eguivalent
All KWh $0.005844
Rate UOLS, Unmetered Qutdoor Lighting Electric Service
- All KWh $0.002405

AVOIDANCE OF ANNUALLY ADJUSTED COMPONENT RIDER CHARGE
All customers that switch 1o a certified supplier shall not pay the AAC.

Filed pursuant fo an Entry dated in Case No.

before the Public

Utilittes Commission of Ohio.

Issued: Effective:

Issued by Julle Janson, President

-




PUCO Case No. 09-770-EL-UNC

Stipulation Attachment 3
Pagel of 2
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
Calculation of Rider PTC-AAC
and Revised Rider PTC-AAG Tarlff
Revised PTC-AAC Revenue $166,740,8M1
Rider SRACD Revanys - 12 Months Ended May 31, 2000 (1) $40,345,113
Revised RiderPTC-AAC % 338.2%
Current Proposad
Toxifi Sheet ERACD Charge Batle —PTC-AAC Charge
{per KWWY {par KWHAW)
Raie RS, Resldant’al Servics
Summer, Faest 1000 ilWh $ 0.,062661 338.2% § 0.068568
Summer, Addiiional BWh L 0.003359 338.2% $ 0011360
Winter, First 1000 kWh § 0.002651 338.2% $ .002956
Winter, Adeitional KiAh § £.001000 338.2% $ 0.003382
Rate ORH, Optional Residential Service With Electric Space Healing ’
Sumrmer, First 1000 Kwh $ 0.002367 338.2% $ 0.008005
Summer, Additional kwWh $ 0.002836 338.2% $ 0.003597%
Winter, Fiest 1000 KWh $ 0.002366 $38.2% $ 0.008002
Winter, Additional kWh $ 0001225 399.2% $ 0004143
Winter, kWh greater than 150 timas demerd 3 0.000796 538.2% 3 0.002591
Rats TD, Optional Tinme-of-Day Rate
Summer, On-Faak kivh 8 0.006406 338.2% $ 0.018230
Summer, Off-Peak KWh $ 0.000785 338.2% $ 0.002868
Winder, On-Paak kWh $ 0.004249 838.2% $ 0.014370
Windet, Off-Paak XWh 1 0.000790 338.2% $ 0.002872
Rale DS, Servioe at Secondary Dishibulion Voltage
Flrst 1000 kW § 0455400 338.2% $ 1.553700
Additional I § 0.363400 338.2% $ 1.225000
Biling Demand Times 300 § 0.001175 33B.2% $ 0,008874
Additional KWh ¥ 0,000978 338.2% : ] 0.003301
Rale GS-FL, Opifana! Unmetered For Small Fios Laads
KVh Greatar Than or Equal ko 540 Hours $ 0.003902 338.2% $ [ ik a1
K\WWh Less Than 540 Hours § 0.004485 338.2% $ 0015172
Rate CUR, Commun Use Reskiential Sesvice
Summér, First 1000 kWh $ 0.002651 338.2% $ 0.008068
Summer, Acditional Kiwh $ 0.003355 338.2% § 0.011380
Winter, First 1000 kWh $ D.002851 938.2% $ 0.008066
Wirtter. Addtiional kWh $ 0.061000 338.2% 3 0.003332
Rale EH, Optional Rale For Hechic Space Heating
Al kWh $ 0.001601 338.2% $ 0.005415




PUCO Cese No. 09-720-EL-UNC

Stipulation Astachment 3
Page2 of 2
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
Galeylxtion of Rider PTC-AAC Parcantage
and Revised Rkler PTC-AAC Tartff
Curront Proposad
Yarlf Shegt SRA-CD Chargo Ratin __PTC-AAC Charge
(par KWh/AW) (Per KAVIRW)

Rate DM, Secandary Diskibution Service, Emafl

Summor, First 25800 ¥Wh [ 0.003614 338.2% s [EE)

Suwmer, Nesa 3200 kWh $ 0.000897 338.2% 3 D.003034

Summer, Additionat kwh . [ 0960391 230.2% $ 0001822

Winter, First 2800 kiWh S 0.002789 336.2% & D.00B432

Winder, Neat 3200 KWh § 0.000898 33B.2% § 0003037

Winter, Additioral Kwh ] 0.000971 I38.2% § 0.001255
Rate DP, Senvice &l Primary Cishibution Voltage

First 1000 KW 5 0414900 338.2% $ 1.403200

Acditional KW s 0.327300 938.2% § 1.106900

Billag Demand Thnes 300 $ 0.001323 - 38.2% $ 0.004474

Additional kWh 3 o.001081 825.2% $ 0.003588
Rale TS, Service at Teansmiasion Voltage

First 50,000 Kvia $ 0.502000 338.2% $ 1.701100

Additional kvig $ 0.382600 398.2% $ 1.228300

Biiling Demand Times 300 $ 0.000884 3358.2% 3 0.002922

Addltional KWh $ 0.000883 338.2% 3 0.003326
Rala 5L, Strast Lighting Service

All KV $ 0.001728 338.2% 3 0.008844
Rate 7L, Traffi; Lighting Sarvice

Al kWh 1 0001011 328.2% $ 0.003418
Rete OL, Outdoor Lighting Service

All kWh 5 0.009728 328.2% $ 0.005844
Rale NSU, Streat Lighting Service for Non-Stanciand Unlts

All ivh $ 0.001728 $38.2% § 0.005844
Rete NSP, Private Quidoor Eighfing for Non-Standasd Units

Al iGNh $ 0001728 338.2% $ 0.005844
Ratg 8C, Sraet Lighting Service - Customer Owned

Al KWh § S.001728 338.2% 3 0005844

Ensigy Only - All Wh 5 ¢.000688 838.2% s 0.002327
Rate SE, Streed Lighting Seivice - Cvarhead Equivaient

Al lwih $ 0.001728 338.2% s 0005844
Rate UOLS, Unmetered Quidoor Lighfing Elaciic Sa :

AL KWh : § 0.000711 238.2% $ {.002408

{1} For the 12 months ended 03/31/09 Inchudes Rider IMF revenues (Rider SRA-CD replaced IMF effective Jan. 2, 2038},

Includes shoppeninen-shopper.




"ddd 343 10 Jyy 2y} yanouis pred s1 Y SGISUM YA Jad £G00D'0S I Bim 0L oy} pue sapenb
o3 o syuelieay |EIUBWUCIIAUT JOF UOfIM §2'54 Aed MU0 [jim ssaworsns Sunpams-uou 'ases Jove vy

VY JI9pIY Jo ped poujewal i Ji PINOM BM $@ SISWONSNA RULIMS

~UOU WO SNUBAZE JO JUNOWE wes By} f3vexa 198 [im am pue siowogsnd Suppams-uou o ajgedidde

8)J O5RIFAR NS SYY ANIEXD 13T [lIM M 2gR1 A3 NeN2es am TITTSY peo] sapo pue Suljdnas-ucy
UI2MIIG IS0 [[RISAO YY) INEIGHE MR BSNEITY "UWNIOY , PILYIRME-UON,, Btj) UC PBSEY S| UONIB|NIJED 4dd BY)

*1500 Juadey u| uoyiiw 5% no Jo
UDHNL 52°ES 1387(03 0} 138X PINOM BM 05 2800 Y1 I Aed days 10U Op oYM SIBLUOISNI ISOLYE AJUQ “SISEq
«[¥303,, & U0 PRIBIN0ED 5,1 YBNOLY UDAT “UILNI0D ,[E10), 213 UO Pasey 34 PINOM UONEINED JYV-JLd 9YL

{39430 2 pay3ms-uoN} ucpesuad [je Joj 2wiBs 50 £8°0 £2°0 {ymw/s) susieay [RIuawBoIAug Jo 1507 fafany
00005z 1S 00Q'0SL'ES 000°000°s$ 51500 JuaSeay |RIUSIIUCIIAU] [R10),
([SLRO % PRSUMS-UON) UopeIouad e J0) S18S g'E £EE £CE [UMW/$) dd< w e jo 150D aBeraay
0C0°000sS 000°000'sTS aR'o00'0zs LORRIBUSE) JO] 1500 19N [€10),
*ST %SL
~ 000'005"T 000°00S Y 000'000"9 {UMIN) ucEiBUSS) |10]
PO | fpeoyms-uoN | | ey |
103 POIEDO]IY UOHEIOUDS

(Au0 uopenshy) 04) F1dNVXA - LogEmoe) Siey Apayent
. ddd-D1d 3p(y
T o 1 oded | . om0 ABsaua exng

# Jamyseny uopendns
JINM-13-DLL-G0 "ON D58 0ONd



